PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6568709

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ROYAL DIE AND STAMPING, LLC	02/18/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ROYAL PRECISION PRODUCTS, LLC	
Street Address: 125 MERCEDES DRIVE		
City:	y: CAROL STREAM	
State/Country:	State/Country: ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60188	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	10177289	
Application Number:	10288158	
Application Number:	10679732	
Application Number:	10809168	
Application Number:	11073878	
Application Number:	12313430	
Application Number:	14181355	
Application Number:	15165208	
Application Number:	15175326	
Application Number:	15645138	
Application Number:	15725891	
Application Number:	16019309	
Application Number:	16883267	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)759-5646

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-357-1313

Email: msweetin@btlaw.com, pnichols@btlaw.com

Correspondent Name: PETER M. SIAVELIS

Address Line 1: BARNES & THORNBURG LLP

PATENT

506521934 REEL: 055392 FRAME: 0807

	P.O. BOX 2786 CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690-2786		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	76424-100		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PETER M. SIAVELIS, REG. NO. 51136		
SIGNATURE:	/Peter M. Siavelis/		

Total Attachments: 3

DATE SIGNED:

source=Patent_Assignment_Royal_Die-to-Royal-Precision_210218#page1.tif source=Patent_Assignment_Royal_Die-to-Royal-Precision_210218#page2.tif source=Patent_Assignment_Royal_Die-to-Royal-Precision_210218#page3.tif

02/24/2021

PATENT REEL: 055392 FRAME: 0808

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment, dated Feb 18, 20 21, is made by and between ROYAL DIE AND STAMPING, LLC, a business located at 125 Mercedes Drive, Carol Stream, Illinois 60188 ("Assignor"); and ROYAL PRECISION PRODUCTS, LLC, a business located at 125 Mercedes Drive, Carol Stream, Illinois 60188 ("Assignee");

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to their respective patents and patent applications listed in <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to transfer the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents to Assignee;

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents; and

Now, THEREFORE, for good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby transfers, assigns, and sets over to the Assignee its entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, all such inventions in and all rights to the Patents to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment to the full end of the term of the Patents, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY transfers, assigns, sets over and conveys to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, including all priority rights for the United States, all inventions therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States, which may be granted for such inventions, and all such inventions and all rights in such Patents and any non-provisional, continuing, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such Applications, and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by them had this assignment and sale not been made.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY acknowledges and agrees that from and after the execution date hereof, as between the Parties, Assignee shall be the exclusive owner of the Patents.

THIS ASSIGNMENT has been executed and delivered by the Assignor to be used for recording the Assignment herein with the appropriate government entity. Assignor shall execute and deliver such other documents and take all other actions which Assignee, its successors and/or assigns may reasonably request to effect the terms of this Assignment and to perfect Assignee's right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including, without limitation, its recordation in relevant state and national patent offices.

GENERAL PROVISIONS. This Assignment constitutes the entire understanding and agreement of the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous agreements or understandings, inducements or conditions, express or

implied, written or oral, between and among the parties with respect hereto. This Assignment may not be supplemented, altered, or modified in any manner except by a writing signed by all parties hereto. The failure of any party to enforce any terms or provisions of this Assignment shall not waive any of its rights under such terms or provisions. This Assignment shall bind and inure to the benefit of the respective parties and their assigns, transferees and successors.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused one of its officers to hereunder set his hand on the date shown below.

ASSIGNOR, ROYAL DIE AND STAMPING, LLC		
ву:	Date: _	2/18/2021
Printed Name: Nicholas Pribus		
Title: Chief Financial Officer		
Witness Hu fr	Date:	2/18/21
Printed Name: John Jaszka		
Director of FP+A		

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignee has caused one of its officers to hereunder set his hand on the date shown below.

ASSIGNEE, ROYAL PRECISION PRODUCTS, LI	LC	
Ву:	Date:	2/18/2021
Printed Name: Nicholas Pribus	_	
Title: Chief Financial Officer		
Witness Printed Name: John Jaszka Occapion of FC+A	Date: _	2/18/21

SCHEDULE A

Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
CA	2983528	23-Oct-2017	2983528	29-Dec-2020	ANGLED BOLT T-BAR BATTERY TERMINAL CLAMP
MX	MX/a/2017/013437	18-Oct-2017	Pending Application	Pending Application	ANGLED BOLT T-BAR BATTERY TERMINAL CLAMP
US	10/177289	21-Jun-2002	6764353	20-Jul-2004	BATTERY TERMINAL CONNECTOR
US	10/288158	05-Nov-2002	6817908	16-Nov-2004	TOP CLAMPING BATTERY TERMINAL CONNECTOR
US	10/679732	06-Oct-2003	6855008	15-Feb-2005	FUSE HOLDER WITH ADJUSTABLE TERMINALS
US	10/809168	25-Mar-2004	6932650	23-Aug-2005	FUSED BATTERY TERMINAL CONNECTOR
US	11/073878	07-Mar-2005	7189122	13-Mar-2007	HAND LEVER BATTERY TERMINAL CONNECTOR
US	12/313430	20-Nov-2008	7695326	13-Apr-2010	LEVER LOCK BATTERY TERMINAL
US	14/181355	14-Feb-2014	9093768	28-Jul-2015	ONE-PIECE FUSIBLE BATTERY TERMINAL CLAMP
US	15/165208	26-May-2016	9608254	28-Mar-2017	PULL BAR BATTERY TERMINAL CLAMP
US	15/175,326	07-Jun-2016	N/A	N/A	JUMP TAB BATTERY TERMINAL CLAMP
US	15/645138	10-Jul-2017	10008789	26-Jun-2018	ANGLED BOLT T-BAR BATTERY TERMINAL CLAMP
US	15/725891	05-Oct-2017	10665977	26-May-2020	JUMP TAB BATTERY TERMINAL CLAMP
US	16/019309	26-Jun-2018	10658771	19-May-2020	ANGLED BOLT T-BAR BATTERY TERMINAL CLAMP
US	16/883,267	26-May-2020	Pending Application	Pending Application	JUMP TAB BATTERY TERMINAL CLAMP

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 055392 FRAME: 0811

RECORDED: 02/24/2021